
1 
 

  
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

  
Honorable Fredrick E. Clement 
Sacramento Federal Courthouse 

501 I Street, 7th Floor 
Courtroom 28, Department A 
Sacramento, California 

 
 

 
DAY:  MONDAY 
DATE:  JULY 20, 2020 
CALENDAR: 9:00 A.M. CHAPTER 7 CASES 
 
RULINGS 
 
Each matter on this calendar will have one of three possible designations:  
No Ruling, Tentative Ruling, or Final Ruling. 
 
“No Ruling” means the likely disposition of the matter will not be 
disclosed in advance of the hearing.  The matter will be called; parties 
wishing to be heard should rise and be heard. 
 
“Tentative Ruling” means the likely disposition, and the reasons therefor, 
are set forth herein.  The matter will be called.  Aggrieved parties or 
parties for whom written opposition was not required should rise and be 
heard.  Parties favored by the tentative ruling need not appear.  Non-
appearing parties are advised that the court may adopt a ruling other than 
that set forth herein without further hearing or notice. 
 
“Final Ruling” means that the matter will be resolved in the manner, and 
for the reasons, indicated below.  The matter will not be called; parties 
and/or counsel need not appear and will not be heard on the matter. 
 
CHANGES TO PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED RULINGS 
 
On occasion, the court will change its intended ruling on some of the 
matters to be called and will republish its rulings.  The parties and 
counsel are advised to recheck the posted rulings after 3:00 p.m. on the 
next business day prior to the hearing.  Any such changed ruling will be 
preceded by the following bold face text: “[Since posting its original 
rulings, the court has changed its intended ruling on this matter]”. 
 
ERRORS IN RULINGS 
 
Clerical errors of an insignificant nature, e.g. nomenclature (“2017 Honda 
Accord,” rather than “2016 Honda Accord”), amounts, (“$880,” not $808”), 
may be corrected in (1) tentative rulings by appearance at the hearing; or 
(2) final rulings by appropriate ex parte application.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 
60(a) incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9024.  All other errors, including 
those occasioned by mistake, inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect, 
must be corrected by noticed motion.  Fed. R. Bankr. P. 60(b), incorporated 
by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9023. 
  



2 
 

1. 19-20617-A-7   IN RE: DAISY CUARESMA 
   HSM-7 
 
   MOTION TO EXTEND TIME 
   6-18-2020  [87] 
 
   MARK HANNON/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
   AARON AVERY/ATTY. FOR MV. 
   RESPONSIVE PLEADING 
 
No Ruling 
 
 
 
2. 20-22517-A-7   IN RE: REBECCA PADILLA 
   JHW-1 
 
   MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY 
   6-17-2020  [12] 
 
   JENNIFER WANG/ATTY. FOR MV. 
   SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC. VS. 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Motion: Stay Relief 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Subject: 2012 Nissan Altima 
Value of Collateral: $6,225.00 
Aggregate of Liens: $9,107.77 
 
These minutes constitute the court’s findings of fact and 
conclusions of law required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a), incorporated 
by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7052, 9014(c).  The findings of fact are as set 
forth above; the conclusions of law are as set forth below. 
 
DEFAULT OF RESPONDENT 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before 
the hearing on this motion.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None has been 
filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  The court 
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  
TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 
1987).  
 
STAY RELIEF 
 
“[A]fter notice and a hearing,” the court may terminate, annul, 
modify or condition the stay: (1) “for cause, including the lack of 
adequate protection”; or (2) “with respect to a stay of an act 
against property [of the estate]” if the debtor lacks “equity” in 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-20617
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=624218&rpt=Docket&dcn=HSM-7
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=624218&rpt=SecDocket&docno=87
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=20-22517
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=643987&rpt=Docket&dcn=JHW-1
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=643987&rpt=SecDocket&docno=12


3 
 

that property and if that “property is not necessary for an 
effective reorganization.”  11 U.S.C. § 362(d); see also Fed. R. 
Bankr. P. 4001(a)(1).  The party seeking stay relief bears the 
burden of proof as to “the debtor’s equity in the property” and on 
the validity and perfection of its security interest, as well as the 
amount of its debt.  11 U.S.C. § 362(g)(1); In re Dahlquist, 34 B.R. 
476, 481 (Bankr. S.D. 1983).  The party opposing stay relief, e.g., 
the debtor or Chapter 7 trustee, bears the burden of proof on all 
other issues.  11 U.S.C. § 362(g)(2). 
 
Section 362(d)(2) authorizes stay relief if the debtor lacks equity 
in the property and the property is not necessary to an effective 
reorganization.  11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(2).  Chapter 7 is a mechanism 
for liquidation, not reorganization, and, therefore, property of the 
estate is never necessary for reorganization.  In re Casgul of 
Nevada, Inc., 22 B.R. 65, 66 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1982). 
 
In this case, the aggregate amount due all liens exceeds the value 
of the collateral and the debtor has no equity in the property.  As 
a consequence, the motion will be granted, and the 14-day stay of 
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 4001(a)(3) will be waived.  No 
other relief will be awarded. 
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Santander Consumer USA Inc.’s motion for relief from the automatic 
stay has been presented to the court.  Having entered the default of 
respondent for failure to appear, timely oppose, or otherwise defend 
in the matter, and having considered the well-pleaded facts of the 
motion,  
 
IT IS ORDERED that the motion is granted.  The automatic stay is 
vacated with respect to the property described in the motion, 
commonly known as 2012 Nissan Altima, as to all parties in interest.  
The 14-day stay of the order under Federal Rule of Bankruptcy 
Procedure 4001(a)(3) is waived.  Any party with standing may pursue 
its rights against the property pursuant to applicable non-
bankruptcy law.  
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that no other relief is awarded.  To the 
extent that the motion includes any request for attorney’s fees or 
other costs for bringing this motion, the request is denied.  
 
 
 
  



4 
 

3. 19-24641-A-7   IN RE: S P E DRYWALL, INC 
   HSM-3 
 
   MOTION TO COMPROMISE CONTROVERSY/APPROVE SETTLEMENT 
   AGREEMENT WITH RADIUM 
   6-25-2020  [45] 
 
   BRUCE DWIGGINS/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
   HOWARD NEVINS/ATTY. FOR MV. 
 
No Ruling 
 
 
 
4. 11-43343-A-7   IN RE: ALBERT STEFFENS 
   JCK-4 
 
   MOTION TO AVOID LIEN OF CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA) N.A. 
   6-25-2020  [41] 
 
   STEVEN SIEVERS/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
   DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 01/17/2012;  JOINT DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 
01/17/2012 
 
Tentative Ruling 
 
Motion: Avoid Lien that Impairs Exemption 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(2); no written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Prepared by moving party 
 
Subject Property: 9410 South Priest Rd., French Camp, CA 
 
Judicial Lien Avoided: $4,842.51 
All Other Liens: $264,805.00 
Exemption: $1,000.00 
Value of Property: $114,056.00 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  The default 
of the responding party is entered.  The court considers the record, 
accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. 
Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th Cir. 1987). 
 
Section 522(f) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes the court to avoid 
a lien “on an interest of the debtor in property to the extent that 
such lien impairs an exemption to which the debtor would have been 
entitled.”  11 U.S.C. § 522(f)(1).  There are four elements to 
avoidance of a lien that impairs an exemption: (1) there must be an 
exemption to which the debtor would have been entitled; (2) the 
property must be listed on the schedules and claimed as exempt; (3) 
the lien must impair the exemption claimed; and (4) the lien must be 
a judicial lien or nonpossessory, nonpurchase-money security 
interest in property described in § 522(f)(1)(B).  Goswami v. MTC 
Distrib. (In re Goswami), 304 B.R. 386, 390-91 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 
2003).  Impairment is statutorily defined: a lien impairs an 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-24641
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=631775&rpt=Docket&dcn=HSM-3
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=631775&rpt=SecDocket&docno=45
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=11-43343
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=463894&rpt=Docket&dcn=JCK-4
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=463894&rpt=SecDocket&docno=41


5 
 

exemption “to the extent that the sum of - (i) the lien; (ii) all 
other liens on the property; and (iii) the amount of the exemption 
that the debtor could claim if there were no liens on the property; 
exceeds the value that the debtor’s interest in the property would 
have in the absence of any liens.”  11 U.S.C. § 522(f)(2)(A). 
 
The respondent’s judicial lien, all other liens, and the exemption 
amount together exceed the property’s value by an amount greater 
than or equal to the judicial lien.  As a result, the respondent’s 
judicial lien will be avoided entirely. 
 
 
 
5. 19-20064-A-7   IN RE: BARRY BINNING 
   DNL-8 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION BY THE LAW OFFICE OF DESMOND, NOLAN, 
   LIVAICH & CUNNINGHAM FOR NICHOLAS L. KOHLMEYER, TRUSTEE'S 
   ATTORNEY 
   6-22-2020  [101] 
 
   DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 04/22/2019;  JOINT DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 
04/22/2019 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Application: Allowance of Final Compensation and Expense 
Reimbursement 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Approved 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 
 
COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
In this Chapter 7 case, Desmond, Nolan, Livaich & Cunningham, 
attorney for the trustee, has applied for an allowance of final 
compensation and reimbursement of expenses.  The applicant requests 
that the court allow compensation in the amount of $12,357.50 and 
reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $416.59.   
 
Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable 
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a trustee, 
examiner or professional person employed under § 327 or § 1103 and 
“reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.”  11 U.S.C. § 
330(a)(1).  Reasonable compensation is determined by considering all 
relevant factors.  See id. § 330(a)(3).   
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-20064
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=623202&rpt=Docket&dcn=DNL-8
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=623202&rpt=SecDocket&docno=101


6 
 

The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are 
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on a final 
basis.   
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Desmond, Nolan, Livaich & Cunningham’s application for allowance of 
final compensation and reimbursement of expenses has been presented 
to the court.  Having entered the default of respondent for failure 
to appear, timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the matter, and 
having considered the well-pleaded facts of the application, 
 
IT IS ORDERED that the application is approved on a final basis.  
The court allows final compensation in the amount of $12,357.50 and 
reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $416.59. 
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee is authorized without further 
order of this court to pay from the estate the aggregate amount 
allowed by this order in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the 
distribution priorities of § 726. 
 
 
 
6. 18-26175-A-7   IN RE: JOSHUA MOREHOUSE 
   BHS-3 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR BARRY H SPITZER, TRUSTEE'S 
   ATTORNEY 
   6-12-2020  [33] 
 
   SETH HANSON/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
   DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 01/14/2019;  JOINT DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 
01/14/2019 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Application: Allowance of Final Compensation and Expense 
Reimbursement 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Approved 
Order: Civil minute order 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this application was required not less than 14 days 
before the hearing on the application.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None 
has been filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  
The court considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as 
true.  TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917-18 (9th 
Cir. 1987). 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=18-26175
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=619663&rpt=Docket&dcn=BHS-3
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=619663&rpt=SecDocket&docno=33


7 
 

COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES 
 
In this Chapter 7 case, Barry H. Spitzer, attorney for the trustee, 
has applied for an allowance of final compensation and reimbursement 
of expenses.  The applicant requests that the court allow 
compensation in the amount of $12,047.50 and reimbursement of 
expenses in the amount of $83.40.   
 
Section 330(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes “reasonable 
compensation for actual, necessary services” rendered by a trustee, 
examiner or professional person employed under § 327 or § 1103 and 
“reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.”  11 U.S.C. § 
330(a)(1).  Reasonable compensation is determined by considering all 
relevant factors.  See id. § 330(a)(3).   
 
The court finds that the compensation and expenses sought are 
reasonable, and the court will approve the application on a final 
basis.   
 
CIVIL MINUTE ORDER 
 
The court shall issue a civil minute order that conforms 
substantially to the following form: 
 
Findings of fact and conclusions of law are stated in the civil 
minutes for the hearing.  
 
Barry H. Spitzer’s application for allowance of final compensation 
and reimbursement of expenses has been presented to the court.  
Having entered the default of respondent for failure to appear, 
timely oppose, or otherwise defend in the matter, and having 
considered the well-pleaded facts of the application, 
 
IT IS ORDERED that the application is approved on a final basis.  
The court allows final compensation in the amount of $12,047.50 and 
reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $83.40.   
 
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the trustee is authorized without further 
order of this court to pay from the estate the aggregate amount 
allowed by this order in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the 
distribution priorities of § 726. 
 
 
 
  



8 
 

7. 18-20177-A-7   IN RE: DAVID BENJAMIN 
   DNL-10 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR BACHECKI, CROM & CO., LLP, 
   ACCOUNTANT(S) 
   6-22-2020  [123] 
 
   DAVID MEEGAN/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
   DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 04/16/2018;  JOINT DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 
04/16/2018; 
 
No Ruling 
 
 
 
8. 18-20177-A-7   IN RE: DAVID BENJAMIN 
   DNL-11 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION BY THE LAW OFFICE OF DESMOND, NOLAN, 
   LIVAICH & CUNNINGHAM FOR J. RUSSELL CUNNINGHAM, TRUSTEE'S 
   ATTORNEY(S) 
   6-22-2020  [129] 
 
   DAVID MEEGAN/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
   DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 04/16/2018;  JOINT DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 
04/16/2018; 
 
No Ruling 
 
 
 
9. 18-20177-A-7   IN RE: DAVID BENJAMIN 
   DNL-12 
 
   MOTION FOR COMPENSATION FOR J. MICHAEL HOPPER, CHAPTER 7 
   TRUSTEE(S) 
   6-22-2020  [135] 
 
   DAVID MEEGAN/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
   DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 04/16/2018;  JOINT DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 
04/16/2018 
 
No Ruling 
 
 
 
 
  

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=18-20177
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=608735&rpt=Docket&dcn=DNL-10
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=608735&rpt=SecDocket&docno=123
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=18-20177
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=608735&rpt=Docket&dcn=DNL-11
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=608735&rpt=SecDocket&docno=129
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=18-20177
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=608735&rpt=Docket&dcn=DNL-12
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=608735&rpt=SecDocket&docno=135


9 
 

10. 19-24886-A-7   IN RE: STACIE FENDERSON 
    BLF-5 
 
    MOTION TO ABANDON 
    6-17-2020  [62] 
 
    BRIAN COGGINS/ATTY. FOR DBT. 
    LORIS BAKKEN/ATTY. FOR MV. 
    DEBTOR DISCHARGED: 02/18/2020 
 
Final Ruling 
 
Motion: Compel Abandonment of Property of the Estate 
Notice: LBR 9014-1(f)(1); written opposition required 
Disposition: Granted 
Order: Prepared by moving party pursuant to the instructions below 
 
Real Property Description: 22860 Swenson Ravine Road, Grass Valley, 
CA 95949 
 
Value: $310,338.79 
First Lien: $698,000.00 
Second Lien: $242,338.79 
Exemptions: $1.00 
 
Unopposed motions are subject to the rules of default.  Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 55, incorporated by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7055, 9014(c).  Written 
opposition to this motion was required not less than 14 days before 
the hearing on this motion.  LBR 9014-1(f)(1)(B).  None has been 
filed.  The default of the responding party is entered.  The court 
considers the record, accepting well-pleaded facts as true.  
TeleVideo Sys., Inc. v. Heidenthal, 826 F.2d 915, 917–18 (9th Cir. 
1987). 
 
Property of the estate may be abandoned under § 554 of the 
Bankruptcy Code if property of the estate is “burdensome to the 
estate or of inconsequential value and benefit to the estate.”  See 
11 U.S.C. § 554(a)–(b).  Upon request of a party in interest, the 
court may issue an order that the trustee abandon property of the 
estate if the statutory standards for abandonment are fulfilled. 
 
The real property described above is either burdensome to the estate 
or of inconsequential value to the estate.  An order compelling 
abandonment is warranted.   
 
 

http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/ECFCaseQuery.aspx?caseNum=19-24886
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=632239&rpt=Docket&dcn=BLF-5
http://appsd.caeb.circ9.dcn/ecfcasequery/MainContent.aspx?caseID=632239&rpt=SecDocket&docno=62

